

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/10/2020 10:54 AM

NO. 53256-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JUBITZ CORPORATION, an Oregon corporation,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

VANCOUVER HOSPITALITY PARTNERS, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company, Respondent; and

ROBERT HOLMSTROM and ELIZABETH HOLMSTROM, individuals,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

**RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS HOLMSTROMS'
REPLY BRIEF**

Stephen G. Leatham, WSBA #15572
Heurlin, Potter, Jahn, Leatham, Holtmann & Stoker, P.S.
211 East McLoughlin Boulevard, Suite 100
Vancouver, WA 98663
(360) 750-7547

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants
Robert and Elizabeth Holmstrom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. The RPE Does Not Breach Warranties of Quiet
 Enjoyment or Possession1

 B. The RPE Does Not Breach the Warranty of Clear
 Title at the Time of Sale, Let Alone Presently.....4

 C. Jubitz Should Not Have Been Awarded Attorney Fees.....7

 D. Attorney Fee Request.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Fred Lind Manor, 153 Wn.2d 331 (2004)3

Canterbury Apt. Homes, LLC v. Louisiana Pacific Corp.,
2014 WL 3611099 (Wash. App. 2014).....3

Mayer v. Pierce Medical Bureau, 80 Wn. App. 416 (1995).....4

Mon Wai v. Parks, 43 Wn.2d 562 (1953)3

Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC, 138 Wn. App. 841 (2007)3

Shepler Construction, Inc. v. Leonard, 175 Wn. App. 239 (2013).....3

Torgerson v. One Lincoln Tower, LLC, 166 Wn.2d 510 (2009)3

Transpac Development, Inc. v. Oh, 132 Wn. App. 212 (2006)7

Votiv, Inc. v. Bay Vista Owner, LLC, 2019 Wash. App
LEXIS 2479 (2019).....1, 2

Statutes and Rules

GR 14(a).....2

RAP 18.1.....8
